All unused sick leave in each year shall accumulate from year to year to the credit of each 
Teacher but shall at no time exceed a credit of: 

Effective the first (1st) School Day in the 2024/2025 School Year, the maximum Sick Leave 
accumulation is one hundred thirty (130) teaching days for all School Divisions and one hundred 
forty-five (145) teaching days for Winnipeg School Division. 

6. A Teacher on sick leave shall be paid the same amount they would be paid if they were on duty 
until the Teacher has exhausted all accumulated sick leave. 

7. Sick Leave shall not continue to accrue while on any leave of absence without pay.

[...]

When a Teacher is referred by their medical practitioner to a medical/dental specialist 
appointment(s) on normal work days, and the travel to the specialist appointment is greater 
than three hundred 300 kilometres one way, the following shall apply:  

a) For appointments that are between three hundred (300) kilometres and four hundred 
ninety-nine (499) kilometres a Teacher will be allowed up to a maximum of an additional 
half (1/2) day of travel if travel is required on a normal work day.  

b) For appointments that are between five hundred (500) kilometres and seven hundred  

forty-nine (749) kilometres a Teacher will be allowed up to a maximum of one (1) day of 
travel if travel is required on a normal work day(s).  

c) For appointments that are over seven hundred and fifty (750) kilometres a Teacher will be 
allowed up to a maximum of an additional two (2) days of travel if travel is required on a

[...]

A Teacher taking Maternity Leave and/or Parental/Adoptive Leave pursuant to this Article shall 
be entitled to receive pay equivalent to ninety percent (90%) of the Teacher's gross salary (gross 
salary means the Teacher's gross salary at the time the leave commenced plus any subsequently 

negotiated salary adjustments) for up to one hundred thirty-five (135) teaching days, which pay 
will include any employment insurance benefits received in accordance with this Article. 

5. The School Division shall pay a Teacher on Maternity Leave and/or Parental/ Adoptive Leave: 

a) if the Teacher's one (1) week or five (5) day waiting period falls entirely on teaching

[...]

percent (90%) of the Teacher's gross salary provided the Teacher remains on 
parental/adoptive leave and continues to receive employment insurance benefits. 

For greater certainty, a Teacher who is receiving employment insurance benefits shall be 
entitled to: 

i. One hundred thirty-five (135) teaching days of pay and/or top-up benefits if the 
Teacher takes both maternity leave and parental/adoptive leave; 

ii. Eighty-five (85) teaching days of pay and/or top-up benefits if the Teacher only takes 
maternity leave; 

iii. Fifty (50) teaching days of pay and/or top-up benefits if the Teacher only takes

[...]

Annual Travel – Teachers from former Lynn Lake School District employed on June 30, 2005 

Staff currently employed at West Lynn Heights School, Lynn Lake, employed on June 30, 2005, such 
grandfathering to be in effect until such time as they are no longer employed at West Lynn Heights School. 

An Annual Transportation Allowance of one thousand and sixty-one dollars ($1,061) will be paid to each Teacher 
on final cheque of June. 

Letter of Understanding:  Incumbent Protection Clause  

1. Teachers who receive the isolation allowance at the effective date of this Agreement will continue to 

receive the applicable allowance until termination of employment with Frontier School Division as the

[...]

1.02 GRANTS FOR UNIVERSITY COURSES 

University Course Grants of five hundred dollars ($500) per half course up to two (2) half courses 
shall be available to those teachers taking courses at a recognized post-secondary institution.  

The total sum available for all courses is fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00). In the event that a 
full allocation of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) is not applied for, the applicants will be so 
advised and given the opportunity to apply for a further two half courses, on a first come, first served 
basis until the Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) maximum has been reached. Details regarding 
the application of this clause are described in Board Policy 2. A.215.  

1.03 FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE 

A Teacher shall be entitled to use, for each incident, a maximum of fifteen (15) days from the 
Teacher’s sick days accrual to attend to the medical needs of each person listed below.